## RESOLUTION No. 36881

Adopt Portland Office of Emergency Management Strategic Plan 2011-2013 and direct the Office's name to be changed to Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (Resolution)

WHEREAS, The Portland Office of Emergency Management (POEM) works before, during and after emergencies to minimize impacts on the community; and

WHEREAS, POEM's work depends upon coordination with others in government, the private sector and the wider community to promote risk reduction, readiness, response, and recovery; and

WHEREAS, POEM's goal is to build a resilient community that can endure all hazards and adapt quickly to disruptions and return to normal activities as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, POEM works continuously to update and improve plans related to the City's level of resilience in the face of natural- and human-caused emergencies and disasters; and

WHEREAS, based on recommendations from the City Auditor's office, POEM is proposing a strategic plan to outline its work priorities through 2013; and

WHEREAS, changing POEM's name to the Portland Bureau of Emergency Management is consistent with the stature and authority of the bureau;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: the City Council will adopt POEM's Strategic Plan 2011-2013; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Council directs the City Attorney's Office to draft an ordinance that will change the Portland Office of Emergency Management to the Portland Bureau of Emergency Management.

Adopted by the Council:

SEP 21 2011

Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Randy Neves Date Prepared: 9/14/11 LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

Deputy

Agenda No. **RESOLUTION NO.** 

36881

Title

Adopt Portland Office of Emergency Management Strategic Plan 2011-2013 and direct the Office's name to be changed to Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (Resolution)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED SEP 16 2011			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	By:			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Doputy			
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Emergency Management Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo	Angelia lea aragine. Marita provinci nel lea grillega como per en proprio della di analización del gibbola de conferenciación de la proprio de la proprior de la proprio de la proprior dela pro			
Prepared by: Randy Neves Date Prepared: 9/14/11	es entre la figurar la son li Roy de l'acceptant la previous de la composité de la composité de la composité d La composité de la composité d			
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement	at movement the control of the contr			
Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No				
Council Meeting Date 9/21/11				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code. easement, franchise, charter, Comp Plan				

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time: 10:30		
Total amount of time needed: 30 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT [		
REGULAR		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	/	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams	/	